I-14
F
C
C
F
F
F
F

DR
Table 1
Explanation of model No.
Features
Specifications
ESD – G 03 – C5 80 – (***) – 12
Design number
Auxiliary symbol (Can be combined in alphabetic sequence.)
  (For G03, G04, G06 size only)
  None: Internal pilot, external drain (standard)
  A : Internal pilot, internal drain
  E : External pilot, external drain
  A E : External pilot, internal drain
  G : Modular pilot
 With pressure reducing valve (OG-G01-P1-21)
 (See Note n under “Handling.”)
Nominal diameter: 01, 03, 04, 06
Rated flow rate (See the rated flow rate item in the specifications.)
Mounting method    G: Gasket type
Pump type ESD: Electro-hydraulic proportional flow and directional control valve
Spool type (See Table 1.)
I-15
E
C
C
E
E
E
E
H
I
J
K
L
M
N
O
E
lectro
-hyd
rau
lic co
n
tro
l valve
ESD-G03
ESD-G01
ESD-G04
ESD-G03 Mounting Gasket Surface Dimensions
Gasket Surface Mounting Dimensions (ISO4401-05-0-05)
Model No. Bolt Size Q'ty Tightening Torque N·m{kgf·cm}
ESD-G01 M 5×45ℓ 4  5 to   7{  51 to   71}
ESD-G03 M 6×35ℓ 4 10 to  13{ 102 to  133}
ESD-G04
M 6×45ℓ
M10×50ℓ
2
4
10 to  13{ 102 to  133}
45 to  55{ 460 to  560}
ESD-G06 M12×60ℓ 6 60 to  70{ 610 to  715}
For information about sub plates, see
MSA-01Y-10 on page I-3.
Gasket Surface Dimensions
(ISO 4401-03-02-0-94)
⁄0Use an operating fluid that conforms
to the both of the following. Oil tem-
perature: –20 to 70°C Kinematic Vis-
cosity: 12 to 400mm2/s. The recom-
mended kinematic viscosity range is
15 to 60mm2/s.
·  Auxiliary symbol G: Equipping a
modular type pilot reduction valve in-

Specifications
Pressure compensation valve kit
Explanation of model No.
Model No.
Item
JHF-01027 JHF-03040(E) JHF-03080(E) JHF-06170(E)
Maximum Operating Pressure
MPa{kgf/cm2} 21{214} 25{255} 25{255} 21{214}
Pressure Compensation Differential Pressure
MPa{kgf/cm2} 1.0{10} 0.6{6} 1.4{14} 0.8{8}
Maximum Flow Rate   ℓ/min 27 40 80 170
Weight   kg 1.5 4.7 5.0 12
Installation Dimension Drawings
•Handling
zWhen using the pressure compensa-
tion kit, use an external pilot type for
the ESD valve (G03, 06).
xAn internal pilot type pressure com-
pensation valve kit is used when the
pilot flow rate is supplied from the P
port, without an eternal pilot port (Pp
port) on the manifold. An external pi-
lot type pressure compensation valve
kit is used when there is an external
pilot port (Pp port) on the manifold.
JHF – 03 040 (E)
Auxiliary symbol (See "Handling.")
None : Internal pilot
 E : External pilot
Maximum Flow Rate (ℓ/min)
Nominal diameter 01, 03, 06
Pressure compensation valve kit
I-21
E
C
C
E
E
E
E
H
I
J
K
L
M
N
O
E
lectro
-hyd
rau
lic co
n
tro
l valve
JHF-06170(E)
JHF-03040(E) JHF-03080(E)
Note) Mounting bolts are not included with the pressure compensation kit.
  Use the valve mounting bolt lists on pages D-93 through D-95 to select
mounting bolts.
PP DR P T A B PP DR P T A B